

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

MARONDA HOMES, INC. OF
FLORIDA and T.D. THOMSON
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. SC10-2292 & SC10-2336

LAKEVIEW RESERVE HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.

Lower Tribunal Cases:
5D09-1146, 07-CA-1762

Respondent

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FLORIDA HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS**

Keith Hetrick
Florida Bar No. 0564168
Broad and Cassel
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel 850-681-6810; Fax 850-681-9792

Nicholas A. Shannin
Florida Bar No. 009570
Page Eichenblatt Bernbaum
and Bennett, P.A.
214 East Lucerne Circle
Orlando, FL 32801
Tel 407-386-1900; Fax 407-386-1901

David K. Miller, P. A.
Florida Bar No. 213128
Broad and Cassel
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 400
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel 850-681-6810; Fax 850-681-9792

Counsel for Florida Home Builders
Association and National Association of
Home Builders

June 20, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING AMICI AND THEIR
INTEREST IN CASE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY

THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO IMPOSE A NEW
IMPLIED WARRANTY ON DEVELOPERS BEYOND THE
EXISTING IMPLIED WARRANTY OF HABITABILITY
FOR HOMES.....3

PRINCIPLED BASIS TO REJECT CHANGE IN COMMON LAW6

I. ADEQUACY OF EXISTING PRIVATE REMEDIES AND PUBLIC
REGULATIONS8

II. UNFAIRNESS TO DEVELOPER-SELLER13

III. DIFFICULTY OF JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION14

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Atlantic C. L. R. Co. v. Beazley</i> , 45 So. 761 (Fla. 1907)	3
<i>Bankston v. Brennan</i> , 507 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1987)	5
<i>Brown & Root v. Ring Power Corp.</i> , 450 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	3
<i>Casa Clara Condo. Ass’n v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.</i> , 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993).....	7
<i>Conklin v. Hurley</i> , 428 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1983).....	5, 11
<i>Edward J. Seibert, A.I.A., etc., P.A. v. Bayport B. & C. T. Club Ass’n</i> , 573 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	9
<i>Fendrich v. RBF, L.L.C.</i> , 842 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	10
<i>Gable v. Silver</i> , 258 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972), <i>adopted and cert. dismiss.</i> , 264 So. 2d 418 (1972).....	8
<i>Grossman Holdings, Ltd. v. Hourihan</i> , 414 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1982)	17
<i>Gryzmish v. Krim</i> , 170 So. 717 (1936)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Garwood</i> , 390 So. 2d 357(Fla. 1980)	3
<i>Home Dev. Co. v. Bursani</i> , 178 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1965)	5
<i>ITT-Nesbitt, Inc. v. Valle’s Steak House, Inc.</i> , 395 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	17
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 480 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1985)	9, 12
<i>Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Ass’n v. Maronda Homes, Inc.</i> , 48 So. 3d 902 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	Passim

<i>Moransais v. Heathman</i> , 744 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1999).....	9
<i>Port Sewall Harbor & Tennis Club Owners Ass’n v. First Fed. S. & L Ass’n</i> , 463 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	4, 5, 11
<i>Putnam v. Roudebush</i> , 352 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Palm Coast Constr. Co.</i> , 611 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	10
<i>Turner v. Anderson</i> , 704 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Dempsey</i> , 635 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 1994)	6
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976).....	17
<i>Yamaha Parts Dist., Inc. v. Ehrman</i> , 316 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975).....	6

Statutes

Chapter 373 Part IV, Fla. Stat.....	8
Chapter 468, Part XV, Fla. Stat.	10
Chapter 501 Part II, Fla. Stat.	10
Chapter 558, Fla. Stat.....	10, 17
Chapter 718, Fla. Stat.....	16
Chapter 720, Fla. Stat.....	9, 11, 12
Chapter 720 Part II, Fla. Stat.	9
§ 373.423, Fla. Stat.	12
§ 501.203(8), Fla. Stat.....	10
§ 553.84, Fla. Stat.	17

§ 672.316, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 672.607(3), Fla. Stat.....	17
§ 720.303(1), Fla. Stat.....	9, 10
§ 720.303(2)-(5), Fla. Stat.....	9
§ 720.3035(4), Fla. Stat.....	9
§ 720.304, Fla. Stat.	9
§ 720.305, Fla. Stat.	9
§ 720.307(3), Fla. Stat.....	9

State and Federal Constitutions

Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const.	6
Art. I, § 10, U.S. Const.	6

Other Authorities

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.221	10
2004 SB 2984 at § 11, pp. 38-40	11
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> p. 779 (9th ed. 2009).....	4
Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> 141 (1921)	3
New York Times, Tuesday, May 31, 2011 (p. A1, article entitled “House Prices Are Set to Hit Another Low”; p. A3, citing “sharp decline in housing prices since 2006”)	12
Schneier, <i>Builder-Vendor May Disclaim Implied Warranties, Replaced With Its Own Limited Express Warranty</i> , 32 No. 3 Construction Litigation Reporter 15 (Mar. 2011).....	17
